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Summary 
This proposal is for a Tentative Partition Plat to divide a 23,958-square-foot lot into three parcels. The subject 
property is addressed 140 Marilyn Street NE and is identified as Linn County Assessor’s Map # 11S-03W-3AB 
Tax Lot 4100. Parcel One is developed with an existing single-family residence and as proposed will be 7,040 
square feet. Parcel Two and Parcel Three are proposed in a “flag lot” configuration. Parcel Two will be 7,960 
square feet and Parcel Three will be 9,000 square feet. Access to Marilyn Street NE for Parcels Two and Three 
will be via a shared 24-foot wide accessway. Parcel One will gain access to Marilyn Street NE via the shared 
accessway and the existing driveway.  

Land Division criteria contained in Albany Development Code (ADC or Code) 11.180 are addressed in this 
report for the proposed development. The criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application. 

Application Information 
Proposal: Tentative Partition Plat to divide one parcel into three lots 

Review Body: Planning Staff (Type I-L review) 

Staff Report Prepared By: Jacob Potterf 

Property Owner: Caroline and Seth Sherry, et al 
665 NW Linden Avenue, Corvallis, OR 97330 

Applicant: Caroline Sherry; 665 NW Linden Avenue, Corvallis, OR 97330  

Surveyor: Kyle Latimer, Udell Engineering and Land Surveying 
63 E Ash Street, Lebanon, OR 97355 

Address/Location: 140 Marilyn Street NE, Albany, OR 97322 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn Tax Assessor's Map No. 11S-03W-3AB; Tax Lot 4100 

Zoning: Residential Single Family (RS-6.5) District 

Overlay Districts: None 

Total Land Area: 0.55 acres 

Existing Land Use: Single Family Residence 

Neighborhood: East Albany 

Surrounding Zoning: North: Residential Single Family (RS-6.5) District 
East: RS-6.5 
South: RS-6.5 
West: RS-6.5 
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Surrounding Uses: North: Single Family Residential 
East: Single Family Residential 
South: Single Family Residential 
West: Single Family Residential  

Staff Decision 
The subject application referenced above is APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS as described in this staff 
report. The approval expires three years from the date of tentative plat approval. The final plat must be recorded 
with the Linn County Records Division (ADC 11.065) unless an extension is approved by the City and the 
county surveyor’s office. 

Appeals 
The City’s decision may be appealed to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) if a person with 
standing files with LUBA a Notice of Intent to Appeal not later than 21 days after the Director’s Notice of 
Decision is mailed. [ADC 1.330(5)(a)] 

Notice Information 
A Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners identified within 100 feet of the subject properties on 
May 3, 2021, in accordance with ADC 1.330. At the time the comment period ended on May 27, 2021, the 
Albany Planning Division had received two written comments. Those comment letters are included as 
Attachments C and D. Public comments are addressed under the corresponding review criteria in this report.   

Analysis of Development Code Criteria  
The ADC includes the following review criteria for a tentative plat (ADC 11.180), which must be met for these 
applications to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions 
of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 

Tentative Plat Review Criteria 

Criterion 1 
The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and 
applicable lot and block standards of this section. 
Findings of Fact 
1.1 The underlying zoning district of the subject lots is Residential Single Family (RS-6.5). The RS-6.5 

zoning district is intended primarily for low-density residential urban development. The average 
minimum lot size for single-family residences is 6,500 square feet, with a minimum lot width of 50 feet 
and a minimum lot depth of 80 feet. Maximum lot coverage in the RS-6.5 district is 60 percent. Lot 
coverage for single-family detached development only includes the area of the lot covered by buildings 
or structures. 

1.2 In any single-family residential land division, lots and blocks shall conform to standards listed in 
ADC 11.090 and other applicable provisions of the Code. Standards relevant to this proposed partition 
are addressed below. 

1.3 ADC 11.090(1) states lots must be arranged such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties, for 
reasons of topography or other conditions, in securing building permits to build on all proposed lots 
in compliance with the requirements of the Code. There are no foreseeable difficulties in securing 
building permits to build on all proposed lots provided applicable development standards are followed. 

1.4 According to ADC 11.090(2), when lots are more than double the minimum area designated by the 
zoning district, those lots must be arranged to allow further subdivision and the opening of future 
streets where it would be necessary to serve potential lots. An urban conversion plan may be required 
in conjunction with submittal of tentative subdivision or partition plat.  

1.5 ADC 11.090(3) states double frontage lots shall be avoided except when necessary to provide 
separation of residential developments from streets of collector or arterial street status or to overcome 
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specific disadvantages of topography and/or orientation. None of the proposed parcels are 
double-frontage lots. This standard is not applicable. 

1.6 ADC 11.090(4) states side yards of lots shall run at right angles to the street the property faces. Parcel 
One is a “flag lot” configuration, so the side yards do not abut the public street.  

1.7 According to ADC 11.090(5), block dimensions shall be determined by existing street and development 
patterns, connectivity needs, topography, and adequate lot size. The average block length shall not 
exceed 600 feet unless adjacent layout or physical conditions justify a greater length. Block length is 
defined as the distance along a street between the centerline of two intersecting through-streets. 
Physical conditions may include existing development, steep slopes, wetlands, creeks, and mature tree 
groves. The proposed partition does not create any new streets, and therefore, does not create any new 
blocks. This standard is not applicable.  

1.8 ADC 11.090(6) states off-street pedestrian pathways shall be connected to the street network and used 
to provide pedestrian and bicycle access in situations where a public street connection is not feasible. 
All lots will have direct access to a public street, and no off-street pedestrian pathways are proposed 
or required with this partition; therefore, this standard is not applicable. 

1.9 ADC 11.090 (7) and (8) provide standards for access to arterial streets and standards related to 
cul-de-sacs. No new streets are proposed with this development; therefore, these standards are not 
applicable.  

1.10 ADC 11.090(9) states flag lots are discouraged and allowed only when absolutely necessary to provide 
adequate access to buildable sites and only where the dedication and improvement of a public street 
cannot be provided. The minimum width for a flag lot is 22 feet, except when the point of access is 
shared by an access and maintenance agreement in which case each lot shall have a minimum width of 
12 feet and a combined minimum of 24 feet.  
Parcels Two and Three are proposed in a “flag lot” configuration. Access to Marilyn Street NE will be 
provided to Parcels Two and Three via a shared access over the 12-foot-wide flag stem portion of 
Parcel One and a 12-foot-wide flag stem portion of Parcel Two, as shown on the tentative plat. Parcel 
One will access Marilyn Street NE directly via the existing driveway and the shared access. 
The existing lot is 100 feet wide. The minimum lot width in the RS-6.5 zoning district is 50 feet. Because 
the existing lot is not wide enough to accommodate three lots that meet the minimum required lot 
width at the point of the public right-of-way, a flag lot is necessary to access the back portion of the 
lot. Therefore, the proposed flag lot is “absolutely necessary” to provide a buildable site.  

1.11 ADC 11.090(10) requires street intersections to be constructed so there is not less than a twenty-foot 
radius along the curb line. This standard ensures all public improvements, including accessibility ramps, 
can be contained in the public right-of-way at the corresponding street corners. All parcels will have 
access to an existing public street, and therefore, no new intersections are proposed. This standard is 
not applicable. 

Conclusions 
1.1 The proposal meets the standards of the underlying zoning district. 
1.2 There are no foreseeable difficulties in securing building permits to build on the proposed lots. 
1.3 The proposed flag lot is absolutely necessary to provide a buildable site. 
1.4 The proposed parcels will have access to a public street. 
1.5 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

Criterion 2 
Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished 
in accordance with this Code. 
Findings of Fact 
2.1 The proposal will divide a single 23,958-square-foot lot into three parcels. Parcel One will be 7,040 
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square feet, Parcel Two will be 7,960 square feet, and Parcel Three will be 9,000 square feet. 

2.2 The proposed partition would divide the entire parcel owned at this location by the applicant. 

2.3 None of the lots can be further subdivided. 

Conclusions 
2.1 There is no other remainder of land to consider. All the land area within the parent property will be 

allocated to the three proposed parcels. 
2.2 This review criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 3 
Adjoining land can be developed, or is provided access that will allow its development, in 
accordance with this Code. 
Findings of Fact 
3.1 This review criterion has been interpreted by the City Council to require only that adjoining land either 

have access, or be provided access, to public streets. 
3.2 ADC 12.060 requires that development must have frontage on or approved access to a public street 

currently open to traffic. 
3.3 ADC 12.110 states new streets may be required to be located where the City Engineer determines 

additional access is needed to relieve or avoid access deficiencies on adjacent or nearby properties. 

Property to the north: The adjoining property to the north has access to Marilyn Street. 
Property to the south: The two adjoining properties to the south have access to either Marilyn Street 
or Knox Butte Road. 

Property to the east: The adjacent property to the east has access to Marilyn Street. 
Property to the west: The property to the west has access to Charlotte Street. 

3.4  All of the adjoining properties have independent access to a public street, and the proposed 
 partition will not impact the access of adjoining properties.  
Conclusions 
3.1   All the adjoining land has, and will continue to have, access to public streets. 
3.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 4 
The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic 
possible under the circumstances. 
Findings of Fact 
4.1 The development will divide one parcel of land into three parcels. Parcel One is developed with an 

existing single-family residence. Parcels Two and Three will be vacant and developed with single family 
homes.  

4.2 The development is located on the west side of the street at 140 Marilyn Street NE.  
4.3 Marilyn Street NE is classified as a local street and is not constructed to City standards. The street is 

constructed to county standards and does not have curbs, gutters, or sidewalks. Pavement width is 
approximately 20 feet and provides for a vehicle travel lane in each  direction.  

4.4 The proposed partition will allow for construction of two additional single-family homes on the site 
that could be constructed under current conditions. Based upon Institute of Transportation Engineers 
trip generation rates, the construction of two single-family homes would result in the addition of 19 new 
vehicle trips per day on the public street system. Two of those trips would occur during the peak PM 
traffic hour.  

4.5 Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any level of service or congestion issues 
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adjacent to the proposed development. 
4.6 All approaches and driveways to public streets must be paved [ADC 12.100(1)], so the entire driveway 

that will serve Parcels Two and Three will be available at the time dwelling units are built on any of the 
new parcels. The shared length of the driveway must be paved before the City signs the final partition 
plat. The minimum width of a shared driveway is 20 feet, and the paved length is the distance it is 
shared between the parcels. The 20-foot width is needed to provide adequate access for large 
emergency vehicles and two lanes for passenger vehicles to pass each other.  

4.7 The development has frontage on existing streets not constructed City standards. Due to the small 
nature of the development and the lack of adjoining City standard street improvements, the City 
Engineer had determined is it not timely for this development to improve its street frontages to City 
standards and an improvement assurance should instead be provided. 

Fire Apparatus Access 
4.8 ADC 12.030 states Article 12 of the Development Code supplements other existing state and local 

codes. Examples of these codes include, but are not limited to, the adopted building, fire, and plumbing 
codes. If any provision of this article conflicts with a specialty code, the specialty code shall control. 

4.9 The development proposal has been reviewed for conformance to the 2019 Oregon Fire Code (OFC) 
resulting in the following findings:  
a. Approved fire apparatus roadways must extend to within 150 feet of all exterior portions of 

any structure that will be built on the property as measured by an approved route of travel 
around the exterior of the structure, with dead-end lengths not exceeding 150 feet long unless 
an approved turnaround is provided (OFC 503.1.1, OFC 503.2.5 and OFC, Appendix D 
103.4).  

b. The road surface for all private fire apparatus access roads shall be all weather and capable of 
supporting an imposed load from fire apparatus of at least 75,000 pounds. 

c. The proposed projects are located within an “Unprotected Area” as defined by OFC 
Appendix B, Section B102. The maximum allowable fire flow of any one- or two-family 
residential structure is 1,000 gallons per minute from approved water source (e.g., fire 
hydrants). This maximum fire flow limits the size of a structure to a maximum of 3,600 square 
feet. Residential structures more than 3,600 square feet may be approved with acceptable 
mitigation such as an approved fire sprinkler system.  

d. This project utilizes an access easement, which will double as an Emergency Vehicle Access. 
Before the City will approve issuance of a building permit for this parcel, the applicant must 
provide the Building Official with evidence that the following will occur before construction 
materials are brought on site: 

An Emergency Vehicle Access Easement recorded on the affected parcels identifying 
said easement shall be maintained by the owners for purposes of ingress and egress 
to provide, without limitation: fire protection, ambulances, rescue services, and other 
lawful governmental or private emergency services to the premises, owners, 
occupants, and invitees.  
A “no-parking” restriction must be placed over the private access road and any 
additional areas on the property the Fire Marshal determines must be restricted for 
fire access. 

Conclusions 
4.1 The proposed development will add 19 new vehicle trips, and 2 peak PM traffic hour vehicle trips to 
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the street network.  
4.2 Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any level of service or congestion issues 

adjacent to the proposed development. 
4.3 Prior to recordation of the final plat, the shared driveway will be paved the length of the shared portion, 

and paving will be financially assured in accordance with City standards. 
4.4 The development has frontage on existing streets not constructed to City standards. Due to the small 

nature of the development and the lack of adjoining City standard street improvements, the City 
Engineer determines it is not timely for this development to improve its street frontages to City 
standards, and an improvement assurance should instead be provided. 

Conditions 
Condition 1 Parcels Two and Three share a single driveway approach to Marilyn Street NE. A shared access 

and maintenance agreement shall be recorded over the flag portions of Parcels Two and Three 
benefitting both parcels. This may be provided on the final plat.  

Condition 2 The driveway must be paved for the entire length that is shared. The driveway must be at least 
20 feet wide. The driveway must be paved before the City signs the final partition plat, or the 
property owner may enter into a “mutual improvement agreement” with the City that 
guarantees the driveway will be paved within a certain amount of time. 

Condition 3 Prior to recordation of the partition plat, the property owner/developer shall show provision 
of an emergency vehicle access easement over the shared accessway and any required 
turnaround on Parcels Two and Three. The easement shall be for purposes of ingress and 
egress to provide, without limitation, fire protection, ambulances and rescue services, and 
other lawful government or private emergency services to the premises, owners, occupants, 
and invitees. 

Condition 4 Prior to recording the partition plat, the property owner/developer shall place a “no-parking” 
restriction over the private access road. 

Condition 5 The road surface for all private fire apparatus access roads shall be all weather and capable of 
supporting an imposed load from fire apparatus of at least 75,000 pounds (OFC 503.2.3 and 
Appendix D, 102.1). 

Condition 6 Prior to recordation of the partition plat, the applicant shall provide a Petition for 
Improvement/Waiver of Remonstrance for participation in an assessment district for the 
improvement on Marilyn Street NE. 

Criterion 5 
The location and design allow development to be conveniently served by various public 
utilities. 
Findings of Fact 
Sanitary Sewer 
5.1 City utility maps show a 10-inch public sanitary sewer main along the east boundary of the subject 

property within a public utility easement on the west side of Marilyn Street. 
5.2 Albany Municipal Code (AMC) 10.01.010(1) states the objective of the Albany Municipal Code 

requirements pertaining to public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension 
of the wastewater collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover 
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the costs of construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and 
treatment system. 

5.3 ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer 
system if the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line. 

5.4 Each separate parcel must be served by a distinct sewer lateral connection to the public sewer main. 
The applicant will install a new sewer service lateral to Parcels Two and Three from the public main in 
Marilyn Street NE. 

Water 
5.5  City utility maps show no public water facilities in this area. The existing house on the site is served  by 
 a private well. The applicant intends to decommission the existing well and drill a new, shared well to 
 serve all three parcels. 
5.6  ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the 
 property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main. The nearest public water main is in excess of 
 150 feet of the subject property. 
5.7 ADC 12.420 states no new development is allowed on private well systems, except for 
 construction of one single-family dwelling on an existing lot of record. Residential lots created by land 
 partition may be served by private wells if approved by the City, and provided the new lots are subject 
 to a Petition for Improvements/Waiver of Remonstrance for a future assessment district for public  
 water. If a second partition plat is filed on the same parcel[s], the application will be subject to the 
 subdivision requirement that the development be served by public water. 
5.8 ADC 12.460 says the City may restrict development approvals when a deficiency exists in the water 
 system or portion thereof which cannot be corrected as a part of the development improvements. City 
 utility maps show no public water facilities in this area. 

Storm Drainage  
5.9 City utility maps shows Marilyn Street NE is not improved to City standards as it lacks a curb and 

gutter and piped storm drainage facilities. There is an existing storm drainage channel on the west side 
of the subject property and a 12-inch storm drain channel on the east side of Marilyn Street. 

5.10 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other site 
work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some situations, 
the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to 
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain 
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. Private drainage systems crossing 
multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on the final 
plat. In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings. 
The type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public 
system, must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division. 

5.11 ADC 12.530 requires that roof drains shall be discharged to a collection system approved by the City 
Engineer and/or the Building Official.  Also, no storm water may be discharged to the public sanitary 
sewer system.   

Stormwater Quality  
5.12 AMC 12.45.030 requires a post-construction stormwater quality permit shall be obtained for all new 

development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, including 
all phases of the development. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014). 

5.13 The subject property is less than one acre in size. Because the site is smaller than one acre, a stormwater 
quality permit will not be required for this project. 

Conclusions 
5.1 Public sanitary sewer is currently available and adequate to serve the proposed parcels. 
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5.2 Each separate lot must have its own distinct sewer service lateral.  If a private lateral crosses an adjacent 
property, a private utility easement must be granted to allow access for maintenance on the lateral.  

5.3 Installation of the new sewer service laterals for Parcel Two and Parcel Three may be deferred until 
development on these parcels occurs. 

5.4 No public water facilities are available to serve the subject property. The City Engineer can determine 
it is not timely to construct the required public water facilities, so the developer will be allowed to serve 
the parcels with private well(s) if they sign a Petition for Improvements/Waiver of Remonstrance for 
the future construction of public water facility improvements. 

5.5 No piped public storm drainage facilities exist along the subject property’s Marilyn Street NE frontage.  
Construction of these improvements may be deferred if the property owner signs a Petition for 
Improvements/Waiver of Remonstrance form. 

5.6 Per the Applicant’s narrative (Attachment E) The applicant will accommodate stormwater runoff from 
roof drainage at the time of development. The discharge point for the roof drainage will be to a location 
approved by the City Engineer and the Building Official. 

5.7 Marilyn Street NE is not improved to City standards. The City Engineer can determine it is not timely 
to construct the required public storm drainage facilities with the provision that the applicant signs a 
Petition for Improvements/Waiver of Remonstrance in lieu of constructing the required 
improvements. 

Conditions 
Condition 7 Before the City will approve the final partition plat, the applicant must sign a Petition for 

Improvements/Waiver of Remonstrance for future construction of public water and storm 
drainage improvements in Marilyn Street NE. 

Criterion 6 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the 
regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 
(Historic), as applicable. 
Findings of Fact 
6.1 Article 4: Airport Approach district. According to Figure 4.410-1 of the ADC, the subject property is 

located within the Airport Approach District. The maximum allowable height of buildings in the RM 
zoning district is less than the height restrictions imposed by the Airport Overlay District. Therefore, 
the height restrictions of the Airport Overlay District are not applicable to this proposal. 

6.2 Article 6: Steep Slopes. Comprehensive Plan Plate 7 does not show any steep slopes on this property. The 
tentative plat shows the property is relatively flat. The elevation of the property is 226 feet. 

6.3 Article 6: Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5. Based on the Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM# 41043C0218G, dated December 8, 2016, the subject 
property is located out of the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), otherwise known as the 100-year 
floodplain. 

6.4 Article 6: Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan Plate 6 does not show any wetlands on the property. The 
National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) does not show wetlands on the property. This property is not 
included in a local wetlands inventory. 

6.5 Historic and Archaeological Resources. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9, shows the property is not in a historic 
district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 

Conclusions 
6.1 There are no special features of this site to be considered. This review criterion is not applicable. 
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Overall Conclusion 
As proposed and conditioned, the application for tentative plat for a three-parcel partition satisfies all applicable 
review criteria as outlined in this report. 
Staff received written correspondence from Dan Pownall on May 21, 2021 (Attachment C), regarding the 
potential increase of drainage that may occur due to the partition. The applicant will be required to manage 
stormwater runoff from roof drainage at the time of development. The discharge point for the roof drainage 
will be to a location approved by the City Engineer and the Building Official. 
Staff received correspondence from Kimberly Davis on May 24, 2021 (Attachment D), regarding the rural 
characteristics of the area. The subject property and surrounding area are within the Residential Single Family 
(RS-6.5) zoning district. The RS-6.5 zone is intended for urban single-family development with an average lot 
size of 6,500 square feet. The proposed parcels exceed the minimum size requirements. 

Conditions of Approval 
Transportation 
Condition 1 Parcels Two and Three share a single driveway approach to Marilyn Street NE. A shared access 

and maintenance agreement shall be recorded over the flag portions of Parcels Two and Three 
benefitting both parcels. This may be provided on the final plat. 

Condition 2 The driveway must be paved for the entire length that is shared. The driveway must be at least 
20 feet wide. The driveway must be paved before the City signs the final partition plat, or the 
property owner may enter into a “mutual improvement agreement” with the City that 
guarantees the driveway will be paved within a certain amount of time.  

Condition 3 Prior to recordation of the partition plat, the property owner/developer shall show provision 
of an emergency vehicle access easement over the shared accessway and any required 
turnaround on Parcels Two and Three. The easement shall be for purposes of ingress and 
egress to provide, without limitation, fire protection, ambulances and rescue services, and 
other lawful government or private emergency services to the premises, owners, occupants, 
and invitees.  

Condition 4 Prior to recording the partition plat, the property owner/developer shall place a “no-parking” 
restriction over the private access road. 

Condition 5 The road surface for all private fire apparatus access roads shall be all weather and capable of 
supporting an imposed load from fire apparatus of at least 75,000 pounds.  

Condition 6 Prior to recordation of the partition plat, the applicant shall provide a Petition for   
  Improvement/Waiver of Remonstrance for participation in an assessment district for the  
  improvement on Marilyn Street NE. 
Public Utilities 
Condition 7 Before the City will approve the final partition plat, the applicant must sign a Petition for 

Improvements/Waiver of Remonstrance for the future construction of public water facility 
improvements. 
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Attachments 
A. Location Map 
B. Proposed Tentative Partition Plat 
C. Written Testimony  
D. Written Testimony  
E. Applicant Narrative 

 

Acronyms 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
GVW  Gross Vehicle Weight 
NWI  National Wetland Inventory 
OFC  Oregon Fire Code 
ORD  Ordinance 
PA  Partition File Designation 
RM  Residential Medium Density District 
SFHA  Special Flood Hazard Area 
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TENTATIVE PARTITION PLAT FOR 140 NE MARILYN STREET 
 

Summary 
This proposal is for a Tentative Partition Plat to divide a 23,958 square-foot lot into three parcels. The subject 
property is addressed 140 NE Marilyn Street and is identified as Linn County Assessor’s Map # 11S-03W-
3AB Tax Lot 4100. Parcel 1 is developed with an existing single-family residence and as proposed will be 
7,040 square feet. Parcels 2 and Parcel 3 are proposed in a “flag lot” configuration. Parcel 2 will be 7,960 
square feet and Parcel 3 will be 9,000 square feet. Access to Marilyn Street for Parcels 2 and 3 will be via a 
shared 24-foot wide accessway. Parcel 1 will gain access to Marilyn Street via the shared accessway and the 
existing driveway. These findings and associated documentation included in the application materials 
demonstrate that the application complies with all applicable review criteria. This documentation provides the 
basis for the City to approve the application. 

Application Information 
Proposal: Partition one lot into three lots. 

Review Body: Staff (Type I-L review) 

Property Owners/Applicant: Caroline Sherry, et. al.; 665 NW Linden Avenue, Corvallis, OR 97330; 
ayadevelopments@gmail.com; 541-231-4944 

Surveyor: Kyle Latimer, K&D Udell Engineering and Land Surveying; 63 E. Ash 
Street, Lebanon, OR 97355. 

Address/Location 140 Marilyn Street NE, Albany, OR 97322  

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-3AB; Tax Lot 4100 

Zoning: Residential Single Family (RS-6.5) District 

Overlay: None  

Total Land Area: 0.55 acres 

Existing Land Use: Single Family Residence 

Neighborhood: East Albany 

Surrounding Zoning North: Residential Single Family (RS-6.5) District 
East: RS-6.5 
South: RS-6.5 
West: RS-6.5 

Surrounding Uses: North: Single Family Residential 
East: Single Family Residential 
South: Single Family Residential 
West: Single Family Residential  
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Eligibility for Expedited Land Division 

Findings of Fact 

I. This application is being submitted as an expedited land division under ORS 197.360. ORS 
197.360(4) states that an application for an expedited land division submitted to a local government 
shall describe the manner in which the proposed division complies with each of the provisions of 
ORS 197.360(1).  

II. ORS 197.360(1)(a) states that proposal must qualify as a land division under ORS 92.010. ORS 
92.010(9) states, in part, that partitioning land means dividing land to create not more than three parcels 
of land within a calendar year. The proposal is to divide the land into three parcels. The exemptions 
listed in ORS 92.010(9)(a)-(e) are not applicable to this proposal. This eligibility standard is met. 

III. ORS 197.360(1)(A) states that the proposal “include only land that is zoned for residential uses and is 
within an urban growth boundary. The entirety of the subject property is located within Albany’s urban 
growth boundary and is zoned Residential-Single Family (RS-6.5). This eligibility standard is met. 

IV. ORS 197.360(1)(B) requires that the land is solely for the purposes of residential use, including 
recreational or open space uses accessory to residential uses. Parcel 1 is developed with a single-family 
residence. Parcels 2 and 3 will also be developed solely for the purpose of residential use. This eligibility 
standard is met. 

V. ORS 197.360(1)(C)(i)-(v) states that the proposal must not “provide for dwellings or accessory 
buildings to be located on land that is specifically mapped and designated in the comprehensive plan 
and land use regulations for full or partial protection of natural features under the statewide planning 
goals that protect open spaces, scenic and historic areas; the Willamette River Greenway; estuarine 
resources; coastal shorelands; and beaches and dunes. The subject property is not located wholly or 
partially in any of the listed resources. Findings related to special purpose districts, such as floodplain 
and historic districts, can be found in Criterion 6 findings and are included here by reference. This 
eligibility standard is met. 

VI. ORS 197.360(1)(D) states that the proposal must “satisfy minimum street or other right-of-way 
connectivity standards established by acknowledged land use regulations…” As proposed, all parcels 
have access to a public street currently open to the public. This standard is met. 

VII. ORS 197.360(1)(E) states that the proposal must either: (i) create enough lots or parcels to allow 
building residential units at 80 percent or more of the maximum net density permitted by the zoning 
designation of the site; OR (ii) Will be sold or rented to households with incomes below 120 percent 
of the median family income for the county in which the project is built. 
The subject property is located in the RS-6.5 zoning district, which requires a minimum lot size of 
6,500 square feet. The subject property is 0.55 acres (23,958 sqft). Therefore, the property can be 
divided into a maximum of three lots. Because the proposal is to partition the land into three lots, 
100% of the maximum density is achieved as proposed. This eligibility standard is met.  
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Criterion 1 
The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district and applicable lot 
and block standards of this section. 

Findings of Fact  

1.1 The proposal is for a Tentative Partition Plat for Lot 13 of Draper’s Subdivision, commonly known as 
140 Marilyn Street NE (Attachment A). The property is identified as Linn County Tax Assessor’s Map 
No. 11S-03W-03AB; Tax Lot 4100. 

1.2 The proposal will divide a single 23,958-square-foot lot into three parcels, as shown in Attachment B. 
Parcel 1 will be 7,040 square feet. Parcel 2 will be 7,960 square feet. Parcel 3 will be 9,000 square feet. 
Parcel 2 and Parcel 3 each meet the definition of a “flag lot”. 

1.3 The subject property is zoned RS-6.5 (Residential Single Family). The RS-6.5 zoning district is intended 
primarily for low-density urban single-family residential development. The average minimum lot size 
is 6,500 square feet with a minimum lot width of 50 feet and a minimum lot depth of 80 feet. 

As shown on the tentative partition plat and noted above, all three parcels meet the average minimum 
lot size of 6,500 square feet. Likewise, all three parcels have dimensions that are at least 50 feet in 
width and 80 feet in depth. Therefore, all proposed lots meet the minimum standards of the underlying 
RS-6.5 zone. 

1.4 In any single-family residential land division, lots and blocks shall conform to standards listed in ADC 
11.090 and other applicable provisions of the Development Code. Standards relevant to this proposed 
partition are addressed below. 

a. ADC 11.090(1) states that lots must be arranged such that there will be no foreseeable 
difficulties for reasons of topography or other conditions, in securing building permits to 
build on all proposed lots in compliance with the requirements of the Development Code. 

As discussed under finding 1.3, above, the proposed parcels are in compliance with the 
minimum requirements of the underlying zoning. The parcels size and dimensions will allow 
for setbacks to be met while providing an adequate building envelope. Therefore, there will 
be no foreseeable difficulties in obtaining building permits for the parcels within the 
proposed partition. This criterion is met. 

b. According to ADC 11.090(2), when lots are more than double the minimum area designated 
by the zoning district, those lots must be arranged to allow further subdivision and the 
opening of future streets where it would be necessary to serve potential lots. All proposed 
parcels are less than double the minimum lot size for the RS-6.5 zoning district. Therefore, 
this standard is not applicable. 

c. ADC 11.090(3) states that double frontage lots shall be avoided except when necessary to 
provide separation of residential developments from streets of collector or arterial street 
status or overcome specific disadvantages of topography and/or orientation. None of the 
proposed parcels are double frontage lots. This standard is not applicable. 

d. ADC 11.090(4) states that side yards of lots shall run at right angles to the street the property 
faces. Parcels 2 and 3 are proposed in a “flag lot” configuration, so the side yards do not 
abut the public street. Parcel 1 will have side yards running at a right angle to Marilyn Street. 
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Therefore, this standard is met. 

e. According to ADC 11.090(5), block dimensions shall be determined by existing street and 
development patterns, connectivity needs, topography, and adequate lot size. The average 
block length shall not exceed 600 feet unless adjacent layout or physical conditions justify 
a greater length. The proposed partition does not create any new streets and, therefore, 
does not create any new blocks. This standard is not applicable. 

f. ADC 11.090(6) states that off-street pedestrian pathways shall be connected to the street 
network and used to provide pedestrian and bicycle access in situations where a public street 
connection is not feasible. All lots will have direct access to a public street, and no off-street 
pedestrian pathways are proposed or required with this partition. Therefore, this standard 
is not applicable. 

g. ADC 11.090 (7) and (8) regards standards for access to arterial streets and standards related 
to cul-de-sacs. Access to an arterial street is not proposed and the application does not 
involve a cul-de-sac. Therefore, these standards are not applicable. 

h. ADC 11.090(9) states that flag lots are discouraged and allowed only when absolutely 
necessary to provide adequate access to buildable sites, and only where the dedication and 
improvement of a public street cannot be provided. The minimum width for a flag lot is 22 
feet, except when the point of access is shared by an access and maintenance agreement in 
which case each lot shall have a minimum width of 12 feet and a combined minimum of 24 
feet. 

Parcels 2 and 3 are proposed in a “flag lot” configuration. Access to Marilyn Street will be 
provided to parcels 2 and 3 via a shared access over the 12-foot-wide flag stem portion of 
Parcel 1 and a 12-foot-wide flag stem portion of Parcel 2, as shown on the tentative plat. 
Parcel 1 will access Marilyn Street directly via the existing driveway and the shared access.  

The existing lot is 100 feet wide. The minimum lot width in the RS-6.5 zoning district is 50 
feet. Because the existing lot is not wide enough to accommodate three lots that meet the 
minimum required lot width at the point of the public right-of-way, a flag lot is necessary 
to access the back portion of the lot. Therefore, the proposed flag lot is “absolutely 
necessary” to provide a buildable site. 

i. ADC 11.090(10) requires street intersections to be constructed so there is not less than a 
twenty-foot radius along the curb line. All parcels will have access to an existing public street 
and, therefore, no new intersections are proposed. This standard is not applicable. 

Conclusions 

1.1 The proposal meets the standards of the underlying zoning district. 

1.2 There are no foreseeable difficulties in securing building permits to build on the proposed lots. 

1.3 The proposed flags lots are absolutely necessary. 

1.4 The proposed parcels will have access to a public street. 

1.5 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 
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Criterion 2 
Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished in 
accordance with this Code. 

Findings of Fact 

2.1 The proposal will divide a single 23,958-square-foot lot into three parcels. Parcel 1 will be 7,040 
square feet. Parcel 2 will be 7,960 square feet and Parcel 3 will be 9,000 square feet. 

2.2 The proposed partition would divide the entire parcel owned at this location by the applicant. 

2.3 None of the lots can be further subdivided. 

Conclusions 

2.1 There is no other remainder of land to consider. 

2.2 This review criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 3 
Adjoining land can be developed, or is provided access that will allow its development, in accordance 
with this Code. 

Findings of Fact  

3.1 This review criterion has been interpreted by the Albany City Council to require only that adjoining land 
either have access, or be provided access, to public streets. 

3.2 ADC 12.060 requires that development must have frontage on, or approved access to, a public street 
currently open to traffic. 

3.3 ADC 12.110 state that new streets may be required to be located where the city engineer determines 
that additional access is needed to relieve or avoid access deficiencies on adjacent or nearby properties. 

Property to the north: The adjoining property to the north has access to Marilyn Street. 

Property to the south: The two adjoining properties to the south have access to either 
Marilyn Street or Knox Butte Road. 

Property to the east: The adjacent property to the east has access to NE Marilyn Street. 

Property to the west: The property to the west has access to Charlotte Street. 

Conclusions 

3.1 All adjoining land has, and will continue to have, access to public streets. 

3.2 This criterion is met. 

Criterion 4 
The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic possible 
under the circumstances.  
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Findings of Fact  

4.1 The development will divide one parcel of land into three parcels. Parcel 1 is developed with an existing 
single-family residence. Parcel 2 and 3 will be vacant and developed with single family homes. 

4.2 The development is located on the west side of the street at 140 NE Marilyn Street. 

4.3 Marilyn Street is classified as a local street and is not constructed to City standards. The street is 
constructed to rural county standards and does not have curbs, gutters, or sidewalks. The right-of-way 
width is 60 feet. Pavement width is approximately 20 feet and provides for a vehicle travel lane in each 
direction. 

4.4 Per ADC 12.100(1), all approaches and driveways to public streets must be paved. The minimum width 
of a shared driveway is 20 feet. That portion that is shared must be paved to provide adequate access 
for large emergency vehicles and two lanes for passenger vehicles to pass each other. Before signing 
the final plat, the shared portion of the access will be paved, or the paving will be financially assured 
in accordance with city standards. 

4.5 The proposed partition will allow for construction of two additional single-family homes on the site 
than could be constructed under current conditions. Based upon Institute of Transportation Engineers 
trip generation rates the construction of two single-family homes would result in the addition of 19 new 
vehicle trips per day on the public street system. Two of those trips would occur during the peak p.m. 
traffic hour. 

4.6 Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any level of service or congestion issues 
adjacent to the proposed development. 

4.7 Section 12.060 of the Development Code requires that public streets within and adjacent to a 
development be improved to City standards. When the city engineer determines that improvement of 
the street is not timely, the City may accept a Petition for Improvement/Waiver of Remonstrance for 
participation in a future assessment district. 

Conclusions 

4.1 The proposed development will ultimately result in the potential for 19 new vehicle trips per day on 
the public street system, two of which would occur during the peak p.m. traffic hour. 

4.2 Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any level of service or congestion issues 
adjacent to the proposed development. 

4.3 Prior to recordation of the final plat, the shared driveway will be paved the length of the shared portion 
and paving will be financially assured in accordance with city standards. 

4.4 The development has frontage on existing streets not constructed to City standards. Due to the small 
nature of the development and the lack of adjoining City standard street improvements, the city 
engineer can determine that is it not now timely for this development to improve its street frontages to 
City standards and that an improvement assurance should instead be provided. 

Criterion 5 
The location and design allow development to be conveniently served by various public utilities. 

Findings of Fact 
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Sanitary Sewer 

5.1 City utility maps show a ten-inch public sanitary sewer main in Marilyn Street. The existing house on the 
site is connected to the public sewer system. 

5.2 AMC 10.01.010 (1) states that the objective of the Albany Municipal Code requirements pertaining 
to public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the wastewater 
collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the costs of 
construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and treatment 
system. 

5.3 ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer 
system if the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line. 

5.4 The existing sewer service lateral appears to be along the east portion of the site and will be available 
to serve future development on parcels 2 and 3.  The applicant will install a new sewer service lateral 
to parcels 2 & 3 from the public main in Marilyn Street. 

Water Supply 

5.5 City utility maps show no public water facilities in this area. The existing house on the site is served  by 
a private well. The applicant intends to decommission the existing well and drill a new, shared well to 
serve all three parcels. 

5.6 ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the 
property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main. The nearest public water main is in excess of 
150 feet of the subject property. 

5.7 ADC 12.420 states that no new development is allowed on private well systems, except for 
construction of one single-family dwelling on an existing lot of record. Residential lots created by land 
partition may be served by private wells if approved by the City and provided the new lots are subject 
to a Petition for Improvements/Waiver of Remonstrance for a future assessment district for public 
water. If a second partition plat is filed on the same parcel[s], the application will be subject to the 
subdivision requirement that the development be served by public water. 

5.8 ADC 12.460 says the City may restrict development approvals when a deficiency exists in the water 
system or portion thereof which cannot be corrected as a part of the development improvements. City 
utility maps show no public water facilities in this area.  

5.9 City utility maps show no piped public storm drainage facilities in Marilyn Street. Marilyn Street is not 
improved to City standards with curb and gutter. A shallow ditch exists along the frontage of the 
subject property. 

5.10 ADC 12.530 states that a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and 
flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the city engineer. Roof drains will be discharged 
to a collection system approved by the city engineer and/or the building official.  

5.11 ADC 12.580 states that all new development within the City must, where appropriate, provide for 
the extension of existing storm sewer lines or drainageways serving surrounding areas. Extensions 
may be required along all frontages and/or through the interior of a property to be developed where 
the city engineer determines that the extension is needed to provide service to upstream properties. 
In cases where the city engineer determines that public storm drainage improvements are not timely, 
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the applicant may sign a petition for improvements and waiver of remonstrance in lieu of constructing 
the required improvements. 

Conclusions 

5.1 Public sanitary sewer is currently available and adequate to serve the proposed parcels. 

5.2 The applicant will install new sanitary sewer service laterals for parcels 2 and 3 at the time of 
development for each parcel. 

5.3 No public water facilities are available to serve the subject property. The city engineer can determine 
that it is not timely to construct the required public water facilities, so the developer will be allowed to 
serve the parcels with private well(s) if they sign a petition for improvements and waiver of 
remonstrance for the future construction of public water facility improvements. 

5.4 The applicant will accommodate stormwater runoff from roof drainage at the time of development. 
The discharge point for the roof drainage will be to a location approved by the city engineer and the 
building official. 

5.5 Marilyn Street is not improved to City standards. The  city engineer can determine that it is not timely 
to construct the required public storm drainage facilities with the provision that the applicant signs a 
petition for improvements and waiver of remonstrance in lieu of constructing the required 
improvements. 

Criterion 6 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact  

6.1 Article 4: Airport Approach district. According to Figure 4-1 of the Development Code, the subject 
property is located within the Airport Approach District. The maximum allowable height of buildings 
in the RS-6.5 zoning district is less than the height restrictions imposed by the Airport Overlay District. 
Therefore, the height restrictions of the Airport Overlay District are not applicable to this proposal. 

6.2 Article 6: Steep Slopes. Comprehensive Plan Plate 7, does not show any steep slopes on this property. The 
Tentative Plat shows that the property is relatively flat. The elevation of the property is 226 feet 

6.3 Article 6: Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5. The applicable Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for 
the subject site is map no. 41043C0218G, dated September 29, 2010. Based on this FIRM, the subject 
property is located out of the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), otherwise known as the 100-year 
floodplain. 

6.4 Article 6: Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan Plate 6, does not show any wetlands on the property. The 
National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) does not show wetlands on the property. This property is not 
included in a local wetlands inventory. 

6.5 Historic and Archaeological Resources. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9, shows the property is not in a historic 
district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 

Conclusions 

6.1 The subject property is located in the Airport Approach District. The maximum allowable height of 
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buildings in the RS-6.5 zoning district is less than the height restrictions imposed by the Airport Overlay 
District. 

6.2 The subject property is not located in any of the remaining special purpose districts (steep slopes, 
floodplain, wetlands, historic). 

6.3 This criterion is met. 

 

Overall Conclusion 
Based on the analysis in this report, the proposed partition plat meets all applicable review criteria as 
proposed. 

 

Attachments 

A. Tentative Plat Checklist 
B. Tentative Partition Plat 
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